

CASE NO. B172588

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

OCM Principal Opportunities Fund, L.P., Pacholder Value Opportunity Fund  
L.P., and Pacholder Heron Limited Partnership,

*Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants,*

v.

CIBC World Markets Corp.,

*Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent;*

TCW Shared Opportunity Fund II, LP, TCW Shared Opportunity Fund IIB,  
LLC, TCW Shared Opportunity Fund III, LP, TCW Leveraged Income Trust,  
LP, and TCW Leveraged Income Trust II, LP,

*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

v.

CIBC World Markets Corp.,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for Los Angeles County  
Case Nos. BC 229069 and BC 250268  
The Honorable Wendell Mortimer, Jr., Judge

---

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

HENNIGAN, BENNETT  
& DORMAN LLP  
J. Michael Hennigan (SBN 59491)  
Robert L. Palmer (SBN 181462)  
William E. Stoner (SBN 101418)  
Michael Swartz (SBN 163590)  
Jeffrey S. Koenig (SBN 167321)  
601 South Figueroa Street, #3300  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 694-1200

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP  
Irving H. Greines (SBN 39649)  
Marc J. Poster (SBN 48493)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811

---

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>(Page)</u>
<b>I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. SECTION 25500 PROVIDES FOR MANDATORY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST, AND THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO DISCRETION TO DISREGARD THIS MANDATE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. The Statutory Language Mandating Prejudgment Interest Is Plain And Direct .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. CIBC Has No Viable Response .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. THE VERDICT ESTABLISHES THE JURY'S INTENT TO AWARD PLAINTIFFS THEIR FULL DAMAGES ON THEIR SECTION 25500 CLAIMS, AND CIBC'S CONDUCT BARS IT FROM OBJECTING TO SUCH A JUDGMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. When A Jury Allocates Its Award Between Claims Or Defendants, That Allocation Is Properly Disregarded .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. California Courts Routinely Ignore Verdict Surplusage In Parallel Contexts.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. The Verdict Reflects An Unnecessary Allocation Of Total Damages Among Claims.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>D. Before The Jury Was Dismissed, Plaintiffs Sought To Resolve Any Ambiguity But CIBC Used A Baseless, Now-Abandoned Argument To Persuade The Trial Court Not To Ask The Jury To Clarify Its Claim-By-Claim Awards .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>E. Because CIBC Succeeded In Convincing The Trial Court Not To Obtain Jury Clarification As To Its Intention Regarding Damages Under Section 25500, CIBC Is Estopped From Objecting To The Logical Interpretation That The Damage Award Necessarily Extended To The Section 25500 Claims .....</b>	<b>14</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>(Page)</u>
<b>IV. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT DISPUTE THAT PRIOR SETTLEMENTS AFFECT THE CALCULATION OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>18</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>(Page)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All-West Design, Inc. v. Boozer</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1212 .....	8
<i>Bird v. John Chezik Homerun, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 1998) 152 F.3d 1014 .....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Regan</i> (1938) 10 Cal.2d 519 .....	15
<i>Bullis v. Security Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 801 .....	5
<i>Cassinos v. Union Oil Co.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1770 .....	3
<i>Dauenhauer v. Sullivan</i> (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 231 .....	10
<i>Haydel v. Morton</i> (1935) 8 Cal.App.2d 730.....	9
<i>Middlesex Ins. Co. v. Mann</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 558 .....	3
<i>Newby v. Vroman</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 283 .....	17
<i>Nordahl v. Department of Real Estate</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 657 .....	5
<i>Parvin v. Davis Oil Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 655 F.2d 901 .....	3
<i>Pierotti v. Torian</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 17 .....	3
<i>Sparks v. Berntsen</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 308 .....	10
<i>Weddle v. Loges</i> (1942) 52 Cal.App.2d 115 .....	10
<i>Wisper Corp. v. California Commerce Bank</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 948 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>(Page)</u>
<i>Woodcock v. Fontana Scaffolding Equipment Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 452 .....	11, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Civil Code Section 3287(a) .....	3
Civil Code Section 3288.....	2, 3
Corporations Code Section 15.....	2
Corporations Code Section 25500.....	2
Corporations Code section 25501 .....	5
Corporations Code section 25503 .....	5
